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STATEMENT OF Helen Charmaine BEH

I Helen Charmaine BEH of 9" Floor, 229 Macquarie Street Sydney in the State of New
South Wales SWORN:

1.

[ am the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of the Australian Orthopaedic Association
(the Association)which is a company duly incorporated in the State of New South
Wales with its registered office located on the Ground Floor, 229 Macquarie Street
Sydney New South Wales. The Association is a professional association for
accredited orthopaedic surgeons which also oversees the training of orthopaedic
surgeons in Australia, provides continuing professional development for members
and provides opportunities for professional and scientific meetings for members.
Its head office is located in Sydney and it has branch offices located throughout
Australia. My role as the CEO of the Association is to co-ordinate the activities of
the Association and to oversee its planning. [ am a person duly authorised to act
for and on behalf of the Association. I am also a duly qualified psychologist
registered in the State of New South Wales.

In early January 2004 I was approached by Dr. Kalev WILDING, the Federal
President of the Association, about the possibility of the Association undertaking a
review of Orthopaedic Services in the Hervey Bay Region of Queensland. |
understand that this had originated from a letter he had received from the Chairman
of the Queensland Branch of the Association, Dr. Chris BLENKIN, relating to that
issue.

1 suggested to Dr, Wilding that he should first make contact with Queensland
Health to see if they agreed to the Association undertaking such a review as was
being requested by Dr. Blenkin. I believe that this was not done and that Dr
Wilding continued to correspond with Dr Terry HANELT the Director of Medical

Services for the Fraser Coast Health Service District.
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5. Following this discussion, a letter was sent to Dr. Hanelt from Dr Wilding, stating
that the AOA would be prepared to send investigators to Hervey Bay to conduct
such a review subject to certain pre-conditions being met concerning indemnity.

6. The next thing that occurred was that the Association (through Dr Wilding)
received a letter back from Dr. Hanelt agreeing that such a review should take place
and seeking confirmation that indemnity was a condition for conducting an
inspection of Hervey Bay facilities and providing a report.

7. On 28 February 2004 correspondence between Dr Hanelt and Dr Wilding on this
matter went to the Association Board and the Board agreed that the matter of the
indemnity should be cleared and settled before any investigation was undertaken.
The Board also selected two members of the Association they believed were most
appropriate to conduct the review and they were Dr. John NORTH and Dr. Peter
GIBLIN.

8. There was then a long delay involving some to-ing and fro-ing re the indemnity
issue with Dr. Hanelt,

9. Several months elapsed between the time when the Board meeting took place
where it was decided that indemnity had to be obtained as an absolute essential
prior to any review commencing in which the Association would be involved
(February2004) and when the review eventually commenced (July 2004). Even
then, when the review did commence the matter of the indemnity had not been
finalised.

10. Dr. Wilding had written to Dr. Hanelt in June 2004 informing him that
arrangements had been made to conduct inspections of the Hervey Bay and
Maryborough Hospitals but as the matter of the indemnity had not yet been
finalised any report furnished by the appointed inspectors would be withheld until
such time as the indemnity was received.

t1. I understand that before the inspection took place Dr. Hanelt negotiated with the
Association Inspectors and that Letters of Appointment had been sent to the two
Association surgeons, together with the Terms of Reference and Instruments of
Appointment.

12. Upon receipt of these documents, the Association Inspectors (Dr. North and Dr.
Giblin) contacted the Association and advised us that they were not happy with the

indemnity that they had been provided with and that while they would go ahead and
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carry out the inspection they would not submit any report until such time as they
had received the appropriate indemnification. They commenced the inspection of
the Hervey Bay and Maryborough Hospitals in the Fraser Coast Health District on
01 July 2004.

13. Negotiations continued with Dr Hanelt following the inspection about the

14.

15.

indemnity matter, with Queensland Health arguing that, while they could indemnify
the Inspectors, they could not indemnify the Association. As a result of this we
contacted our own solicitors about the involvement of the Association with the
report and our legal standing with the report once it was completed and furnished
by our Inspectors. We were advised that the Association was not protected by the
indemnity but that the inspectors, as individuals, were indemmified under the
Instrument of Appointment. We did not receive this advice until the day before the
deadline for the submission of the report, so the Inspectors sought an extension of
time to submit the report, advising that they were having difficulty obtaining
documentation. Meanwhile, the Inspectors prepared a draft report after receiving an
extension of time to complete the report to 31 October 2004. Queensland Health
was advised by phone that this was an unrealistic extension, given that the AOA
had a very large international congress in the last week of October and both
Inspectors were heavily involved in organising the congress.

Queensland Health refused to further extend the time for submitting the report and
it was the understanding of the Association at this time that the indemnity for the
Inspectors expired once the deadline for submission and the Appointment
document expired. As a result of this nothing further was done with the draft
report prepared by the Inspectors because of the confusion surrounding the
indemnity situation.

Late in 2004 the Association received correspondence from Dr. Blenkin (Chairman
of the Queensland Branch of the Association) inquiring as to what had happened
with the Inspectors’ report, By this time the position of Federal President of the
Association had changed and I wrote to the Inspectors asking if they were prepared
to submit the report to Queensland Health. They responded and advised that they

were not prepared to submit the report until they were totally indemnified in

writing.
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16. I then contacted someone in Dr Hanelt’s office by telephone to inquire about the
indemnification and he told me that the indemnity had lapsed because the report
had not been submitted on time.

17. In February, I rang Dr Hanelt to explore ways of getting the report to Queensland
Health and suggested options for indemnifying the inspectors.

18. The apparent reluctance of Queensland Health to indemnify the Inspectors so they
could forward the report was discussed at the meeting of the AOA Board in March
2005. It was suggested that the Inspectors might be protected from legal action if
the report could be submitted to Queensland Health as a Privileged Document and
the Board agreed that [ should put this proposal to Queensland Health, which I did
by phone almost immediately following the Board meeting. I was advised that they
would get back to me.

19. When nothing had happened by the end of March, I contacted Dr Hanelt to ask
whether any decision had been made about receiving the report. In response, I
received an email indicating Dr Hanelt had passed the matter to someone else for
response. In any event no response to the query was received.

20. There the matter rested with the report being completed but not being submitted to
Queensland Health because of the indemnity issue until the matter of the
circumstances surrounding Dr. PATEL was revealed in the media. Upon reading
the media report, | immediately emailed Dr Hanelt suggesting that it might be in
the interests of Queensland Health to resolve the indemnity issue so that the report
of Hervey Bay could be sent.

21. Within a couple of hours, 1 had received an email and telephone call from Dr
Hanelt seeking to explore ways of getting the report to Queensland.

22. Within a day or so of this exchange, the matter of our Association being involved in
an inspection of the Orthopaedic Services in the Hervey Bay Health District was
leaked to the media and we received a call from the Courier Mail newspaper in
Brisbane seeking confirmation of this information. They were advised that the
Association had not conducted an inspection but that two (2) members of the
Association had done so.

23. Shortly after this [ received a telephone call from Queensland Health and I recall
that it may have been from the person Mr Peter Crofts and he advised that there had

been a misunderstanding with regard to the indemnity and that the original
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indemnity provided was still valid and that because the required date of submission

of the report had run out it did not follow that the indemmnity had expired.

24. They were now requesting the report be submitted and insisting that the indemnity

was still valid, so I attempted to make contact with the members of our Association
who had conducted the inspection (Drs. Giblin and North) only to discover that

they were both unavailable at that time to finalise the report for submission.

25. 1 advised Queensland Health that T would write to the Doctors informing them of

the information now provided by Queensland Health and request the report of their
inspection from them. I also requested that written confirmation of my discussion
with Mr Crofts be sent to the Association. This was received while I was absent on

leave and it was a public holiday in Queensland on the day I returned from leave.

26. Consequently, I had no further contact with Queensland Health until Tuesday, 31

May when I contacted Mr Crofts to advise that the Inspectors were prepared to
submit their report. Subsequently, the doctors sent their report to the Association

and we then sent the report onto Queensiand Health on their behalf.

27. The only other contact we have had with Queensiand Health since that time was the

receipt of a copy of a letter to the Inpsectors from the Director General, Dr. Steve
BUCKLAND, of 06 May 20035 in which he indicated “that there appears to be no

hard evidence to support your recommendations.”

28. A copy of all of the relevant documentation that we hold relating to this matter, in

particular documentation between ourselves and Queensland Health, has been
delivered to Doctor North in Queensland for collection by Investigators from the

Bundaberg Hospital Commission of Inquiry.

Affidavit Sworn on 20 C/M? 2005

at  Sydney in the presence of:
Deponent Solicitor/Barrister-Austiceof the-Pease/
Compmiss: .
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20 Apr 2005 g9:44 ODr Chris Blenkin

.Queensland Government
‘Queensland Health

Erquinies to: Dr Terry Hanelt
Executive Medical Administralion
Telephone: (07
Facsimile:  (O7)
Email:
File Number:
Qur Ref.:
Your Ref:

Fraser Coast Health Service District.

4/11/2003.

Dr Chris Blenkin

Dear Dr Blenkin,

I write to you in your position with the Australian Orthopaedic Association in response to
the recent media attention in relation to overseas trained doctors in general and specifically
the two Fijian trained Senior Medical Officers employed at the Hervey Bay Hospital who
are involved in the provision of Orthopaedic services.

From the article in The Courier Mail, it is obvious that certain concemns are held by some
members of the AOA in relation to the situation in Hervey Bay. The details in relation to
some of the patients clearly indicate local input into the background information. [ have
confirmed with Dr Sean Mullen that he has expressed certain concerns to the AOA about the
local situation. Thus the source of the information passed on fo the media is known. [ will
assume the inaccurate parts of the article and inaccurate inferences were a matter of the
media making errors or taking some liberty as seems normally media practice. [ note that
my response in the media has also been misquoted.

I 'am disappointed that if the AOA had significant concerns in relation 1o these two doctors
scope of practice and supervision, you have not contacted me as the Direc or of Medical
Services to attempt to resolve the issue. The only contact from the AOA was on 17/06/2003
when Dr Greg Gillett contacted my office and I later returned his call. Dr Sillett raised
concerns that these two doctors were —

* working as specialists,

* being portrayed as specialists,

* performing procedures at which they were not competent and

Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Marvborough Dffice

Hervey Boy Hospilal Hervey Bay Hospital 7 Maryborough Heospital

Cnr Nissen St and Usraween Rd PO Box 592 185 Walker Street,

HERVEY BAY Q 4635 HERVEY BAY Q 4455 MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4650

Phone OF 41206066 Fux 07 41206799 Phone 07 41238255 Fax U7 41231600,
E-mail Terry Haneluz@health.gld. zov.au E-mail: Terry_ HanelG@hestth.gld pov.au
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that some special significance was being attached to the Diploma in Orthopaedics which
18 supervised by the ACA.

It was explained to Dr Gillett that —

* Both were being employed as Senior Medical Officers and not as specialists.

* That one non-clinical employee of Queensland Health had been quoted in the media as
calling them “Orthopaedic Surgeons™ and it was unknown whether this wus a misquote
or an accurate quote and that employee had been made aware of the differences between
a registered specialist and a Senior Medical Officer.

* That the range of surgery being performed by these two doctors was restricted to the
range that the Director of Orthopaedics for the Fraser Coast Health Service District had
assessed them as competent to perform.

* That many medical practitioners performed procedures and operations for which they did
not hold the “Gold standard” qualifications. GP’s do caesarean sections and
anaesthetics.  General surgeons do some O&G and some Orthopaedics. These two
doctors were considered by the District as being in similar category of non-specialists
with certain procedural and operative skills.

e That [ was fully aware that the Diploma in Orthopaedics was not recognised in Australia
and had not been the factor upon which their employment was based, Recruitment had
been based on their experience and referee reports as to clinical competc ace.

I have received no further communication from the AQA and assumed that the ACA was
satisfied with the scope of practice and level of supervision provided by another mamber of
the AOA who is on staff with the District.

I have subsequently become aware that the Orthopaedics on-call roster for the Fraser Coast
Health District contains terms such as “Orthopaedic Consultant™ and “Orthopaedic Surgeon”
and has the names of the Senior Medical Officers included on that rester. The wording will
be altered to remove any possible inference that the Senior Medical Officers arc Registered
Specialists in Queensland.

From reading the arficles, I believe that the AOA has some genuine concems in relation to
the scope of services provided by these two doctors and the degree of supervision provided.
it would be advantageous to work constructively with the AOA to ensure the best quality
treatment 1s available to orthopaedic patients treated within the Fraser Coast Health Service

District Hospitals,

Previous recruitment attempts have demonstrated that it is not possible to recruit an adeguate
number of registered Orthopaedic Specialists in the District to provide continuous services.
Due to the distances involved in transporting patients to a specialist orthopaedic service,
cases such as contaminated compound fractures and injuries with acute wvascular
compromise would potentially suffer serious adverse outcomes if local services cannot he
provided. Thus some degree of compromise is necessary to provide the best s=rvice possible
with the available resources. Advice from the AOA would be appreciated to assist the
District to define some guidelines for the Senior Medical Officers in relation to the
following -
« Conditions that —
~ The management does not require discussion with an Orthopacdic Surgeon priol to
commencing a treatment plan.
= The management must be discussed with an Orthopacdic Surgeon Prior o
comumencing a treatment plan.

GADMBWSERVICES ORTHOWOA advice requesldoc
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* Procedures that each of the SMO’s is assessed as —
= Competent to perform independently without reference to an Orthopazdic surgeon.
= Requiring discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to commencing treatment.
~ Requiring direct supervision of an Orthopaedic Surgeon whilst treating,
* Appropriate assessment processes, if the AOA has concerns in accepting the assessment
of one of their members, Dr Morgan Naidoo.
» Complications that must be discussed with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior .0 conlinuing
reatrnent.
* Any other matters that the AOA feels relevant that have been omitted.

[ would also appreciate advice from the AOA in relation to the services offered by Dr Sean
Mullen. Dr Mullen currently is willing to participate in the after-hours on-call roster for
Orthopaedics. He is however not willing to provide ongoing care within the public hospital
for patients admitted whilst he is on-call. He is willing to provide the emergency care and
then hand their care over to one of the Senior Medical Officers or the Staff Orthopaedic
surgeon. This basically falls into the category of itinerant surgery which is considered an
unacceptable option by other surgical specialities (if local services are available). The
model is accepted for services such as the Flying Surgeon Service and other outreach
services where no better option exists 1 have concerns in relation 1o admitting a patient with
a complex orthopaedic surgical condition, providing emergency treatment and then making
ones self unavailable for the ongoing care of that patient. Does the AOA have a position on
the acceptability of a model of care to provide services upon this basis?

[ await further input from the AOA on these matters.
Yours sincerely,

i

Dr Temry HAWNELT
Director of Medical Services
Eraser Coast Health Service District.
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Australian Orthopaedic Association

Queensland Branch

Dr Chris Blenkin

Chairman

Suite 290 St Andreve’s Place, 33 North Street, Spring Hill QId 4000, Tel: (07) Fax: (07)
Hon. Wendy Ednmonds
Minister for Health
Parliament House
George Streel
BRISBANE QLD 4000

¢t" November 2003
Dear Mrs Edmonds,

I write to you in respect to orthopaedic health care delivery to the people of
Queensland. Our commitment in the AOA is to maintain high standards of safety and
affordable maintenance of delivery of that care.

More than 90% of our members are involved in teaching at all levels of the medical
and allied health disciplines. Approximately 10% of our members are heavily
involved in administering that training in the area of orthopaedic surgery. A smaller
percentage are heavily committed to assessment and examination of that
teaching/training/assessment process so that the orthopaedic surgeons who serve the
people of this state, will be and remain world class in their practice of surgery. This is
all voluntary activity by those members,

I have been asked for advice from Dr Terry Hanelt, Direclor of Medical Services,
Fraser Coast Health Service District, in a letter this week in reference to orthopaedic
services in the district.

Complex issues have been raised which, [ believe, need independent review, To
answer his request properly [ would suggest that you ask the AOA throu ghit's
national president Dr Kalev Wilding (Sydney), to choose two experienced assessors
from outside this state who would visit the district, discuss the concerns and offer
recommendations to you regarding these.

This assessment process is undertaken regularly throughout Australasia by a nt wber
of orthopaedic surgeons. A standardised protoco! is followed to ascertain strengths or
deficiencies that may be present, and advice offered according to established facts.
The people of the Fraser Coast deserve the best that can be given to them and 1
believe that your early request to Dr Wilding would be acted upon within a very short

time.

He may be contacted through: Australian Orthopaedic Association



Queensland Government
"Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District. Enquiries to: Dr Temry Hanclt .
Executive Medical Administration

Telephone:  (07)
Facsimile:  (07)

Email;
File Number:
Qur Ref:
Your Refi:
12/12/2003.
Dr Kalev Wilding

Australian Orthopaedic Association
Level 12, Culwulla Chambers

67 Castlereagh Street

Sydney. NSW. 2000.

Dear Dr Wilding, _

I am writing to you at the suggestion of Dr Chris Blenkin, Chairman, Queensland State Commitiee
of the AOA. I'wrote to Dr Blenkin secking advice in relation to several concerns with the provision
of Orthopaedic services within the Fraser Coast Health Service District. Dr Blenkin chose to reply
to the State Minister for Health rather than to me and sent 2 copy of that response to both you and
myself. .

Dr Blenkin suggested asking you to facilitate a review of the matters in question by independent
interstate reviewers. This could have been requested much earlier but the fact that the response was
to the Minister rather than the originator of the request, the Ministers subsequent response was
necessary prior to any approach by the District.

Provision of some background information to the AQA will assist in understanding the nature of
this request.

The Fraser Coast Health Service District has a population of approximately 90,000 and is based
primarily around the two cities of Hervey Bay and Maryborough. The population demographics of
the District is that there is a higher than average proportion of social security benefits recipients and
a higher than average proportion of elderly people. The impact is that the demand for public health
services rather than private health services is greater and the older population means greater demand

for joint replacement surgery.
There are three AOA members in the District —

*  DrMorgan Naidoo works in a full-time public capacity.
* Dr H. (Jim) Khursandi does four public sessions per week and does no on-call for the

District.
Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Maryborough Office
Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryborough Hospital
Car Nissen St and Urraween Rd PO Box 592 185 Walker Street,
HERVEY BAY Q 4655 ‘ HERVEY BAY Q 4655 MARYBOROQUGH. Q. 4650,

Phone 07 41206666 Fax 07 41206799 Phone 07 41238355, Fax 07 41231606.
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¢ Dr Sean Mullen has two public sessions per week but has not been able to perform these for
some time and he normally does one weekend in four on-call and one night a week on-call.

There has also been a Senior Medical Officer in Orthopaedics employed by the District for many
years. This Senior Medical Officer performs some operative Orthopaedics (e.g. internal fixation of
# malleolus and #NOF, tendon repairs, compound scrubs) and closed Orthopaedics. This Senior
Medical Officer has been employed by the District since 1978 and provided on-call coverage for
“Trauma Orthopaedics” when Dr Khursandi was unavailable. This arrangement worked for many
years. Since Dr Naidoo and Dr Mullen moved to the District and Dr Khursandi made himself
unavailable for on-call coverage, the model for afier-hours coverage needed review. Recruitment
attempts in conjunction with the local private hospital were unsuccessful. General surgeons had
been involved in managing orthopaedic cases but adequate expertise was not evident. The option of
additional Senior Medical Officers was considered the only available option.

Two further Senior Medical Officers with good referee reports as fo procedural competence were
recruited.  Subsequent to recruitment the Director of Orthopaedics (Dr Naidoo) assessed the
competence of these doctors to perform various Orthopaedic procedures. Procedures that could be
performed independently, ones that required advice to be sought prior to determining management
and ones that required direct supervision were determined.

Dr Mullen expressed a view that the level of supervision was inadequate. Dr Blenkin subsequently
went to the press with certain allegations.

As the Director of Medical Service for the District, I hold responsibility for risk management. This
includes ensuring an appropriate quality of services. I have one member of the AOA basically
stating the Senior Medical Officers are performing competently for the range of procedures and
receiving adequate supervision. Ihave another memiber of the AOA disputing this opinion. Ido not
have the Orthopaedic expertise to made an adequate assessment of the situation and as such advice

from the AOA is sought.

Whilst the simple solution would be to only employ appropriately qualified specialist Orthopaedic
Surgeons, this has proven to be unattainable. Previous recruitment attempts have demonstrated that
it is not possible to recruit an adequate number of registered Orthopaedic Specialists in the District
to provide continuous services. Due to the distances involved in transporting paticnts to a specialist
orthopaedic service, cases such as contaminated compound fractures and injuries with acute
vascular compromise would potentially suffer serious adverse outcomes if local services cannot be
provided. Thus some degree of compromise is necessary to provide the best service possible with
the available resources. Advice from the AOA would be appreciated to assist the District to define
some guidelines for the Senior Medical Officers in relation to the following -

¢ Conditions that —
“+ The management does not require discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to

commencing a treatment plan.
~+ The management must be discussed with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior fo commencing a

treatment plan.
» Appropriate assessment processes for determining the procedures that each of the SMO’s is

assessed as — 7
= Competent to perform independently without reference to an Orthopaedic surgeon,
“ Requiring discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to commencing treatment.
-+ Requiring direct supervision of an Orthopaedic Surgeon whilst treating.
¢ Complications that must be discussed with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to continuing

treatment. .
» Any other matters that the AOA feels relevant that have been omitted.



AUSTRALIAN ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATION

Crveund £l s, AT a0 g SnE SIS SyDNEY NSW AUSTRALLA 2000
' ' Tel (02) $233 3018, Fax (02} 9221 8301
' Irniernasional Tel +61 2 6233 3012

Inrernatonal Fax +61 2 9221 8301

Emall; edmin@a0a.0rg.a0

From the Presidens Dr Kaley Wl’fcﬂ'ng QAEBS FRES FRACS FAOTAR

at.

8" danuary 2004

Dr Terry Hanelt

Director of Medical Sarvices
Hervey Bay Hospital

P QO Box 582

HERVEY BAY QLD 4855

Dear Dy Hanelt

Thank you for your lettsr of 12" December concerning an Independent assessment by the
Australian Orthopzedic Association of orthopaadic services within the Fraser Coast Healin

Servica District

The Australian Orthopaedic Association is prepared to send two experienced orthopaedic
surgeons {o inspect the orthopaedic sarvices at Hervey Bay Hospital and provide a
comprshensive report ahout the provision of orthopaedic services in the area. [ is anticipaled
that {he inspaction may take two days If ail appropriste parties are to ba consulied.

Before the inspection cen proseed, however, the Association would require writlen
confirmation from you or the approptiate authority thet the Association and the inspeclors
would be fully indernnified for the conlents of the raport.

The inspactors will provide their services pro bono, although costs of travel and
scocommodation would nesad to be covered by the Ares Hesllh Service, logether with any
costs relating to the preparation of the report. it Is anficipated that report preparation costs

would not exceed $6002, ’

Let me mesure you that the delivery of quality orthopasdic cars i3 of concarn {o the Austre.:lian
Orthopaedic Association and that the Association will endeavour fo make a posiive

.contribution in this matter.

~

Yours singersly :
/’;ﬁ o

/ 7 2 A

KALEY WILDING

-Fresident

Austraiian Orthopasdic Assosiation

<L Dr C 8ignkin
Chelrmzn, Quesnsiand Reglona! Branch of the AGA

A
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Queensland Government
Queensland Health

Enquiries to: Dr Terry Hanelt

Fraser Coast Health Service District. Excontive Medical Administation
Telephone:  (07)
Facsimile:  (G7)
Email:
File Number:
Our Ref::
Your Ref.:
271022004
Dr Kalev Wilding

Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor,

229 Macquarie Street,

Sydney. NSW. 2000.

admin(@aoa.org.au

Dear Dr Wilding,

I am writing to inform you of the progress since your letter of 8/01/2004 in relation to a
review of Orthopaedic Service provision in Hervey Bay.

In your letter you agreed to the AOA conducting a review and providing a report, on the
condition of provision of written assurance by Queensland Health that the Association and
inspectors would be fully indemnified for the contents of the report.

As you may be aware, the Queensland Government is a self insurer and therefore indemnity
is provided in accordance with established policies. Unfortunately, there is no provision
within the existing policies to cover this current situation and advice was therefore sought
from the Legal and Administrative Law Unit (LALU) of Queensland. The advice received
is to the effect that there are only three ways this indemnity can be provided ~

1. As part of an approved quality assurance committee. The process of establishing the
committee, its terms of reference etc and then having the committee proclaimed
under the Health Services Act is complicated and time consuming.

2. A contract of engagement with the AOA for the appointment of the orthopaedic
surgeons to do the report. That contract could specifically provide that Queensland
Health would indemnify the AOA and the orthopaedic surgeons carrying out the
review. This option would require time for preparing documentation and negotiation
of terms which would delay the review taking place,

Heirvey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Maryborough Office

Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryborough Hospital

Cnr Nissen St and Urraween Rd PO Box 592 185 Walker Street,

HERVEY BAY Q 4655 HERVEY BAY Q 4655 MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4650.
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3. The third option is to have the AOA representatives appointed as Investigators by
Queensland Health. This only requires the Director General of Queensland Health to
appoint the two reviewers as investigators under Section 52 of the Health Services
Act 199](the Act). In making the appointments Queensland Health could specifically
grant the AOA and orthopaedic surgeons’ indemnity for the purposes of the review.

LALU i1s of the opinion the third option is the simplest and can be achieved with the least
delay. The report would need to be provided to the Director General but he could then pass
it on to the Health Service. Section 55 of the Act sets out the functions of an investigator -

“The functions of an investigator are to investigate and report to the chief
executive on any matters relating to the management, administration or delivery
of public sector health services, including, for example, maiters relating to
clinical practices and standards of health care in the delivery of public sector

health services.”

Before taking further action, I seek confirmation that indemmity cover is an absolute
condition for conducting the review and provision of a report. If this remains the case, I also
seek confirmation that the AOA would be happy for indemnity to be arranged through the
Option 3 process. Once advice is received, the matter should be able to be progressed

within reasonable time frames.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Terry HANELT
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Health Service District.



2 March 2004

Dr Terry Hanelt

Hervey Bay hospital

PO Box 592

HERVEY BAY QLD 4655

Dear Dr Hanelt

Thank you for your letter dated 27 February 2004. This letter was discussed by the Board of
the Australian Orthopaedic Association at its meeting on 28 February 2004.

The Board confirmed that indemnity cover was an absolute condition for conducting the review
and provision of a report. The Board also agree with you that the matter should be progressed
within a reasonable time frame and the third option regarding indemnity which you have outlined
in your letter is acceptable to the Australian Orthopaedic Association.

The Association is concerned about the delivery of quality orthopaedic care to the Australian
community and will provide a report to Queensland Health about orthopaedic services at Hervey
Bay. To be in a position to do so, it is essential that the inspectors have an opportunity to talk
to you and all members of the orthopaedic staff and have access to other staff members at
Hervey Bay Hospital if they consider this necessary.

in the interests of transparency the report should be available to ali stakeholders, including
suppliers of orthopaedic services in the area, if you concur.

The inspectors nominated by the Board of the Australian Orthopaedic Association are Dr J North
and Dr P Giblin. Dr John North is a senior orthopaedic surgeon and Chief Examiner for the final
Fellowship of the Royal Austraiasian College of Surgeons in Orthopaedic Surgery, and is vitally
interested in standards and delivery of orthopaedic care.

Dr Peter Giblin is a senior arthopaedic surgeon and is currently a member of the Management
Committee of the Australian Orthopaedic Association Board. He is also currently Honorary

Secretary of our Assaciation.

2/...



The Austraiian Orthopaedic Association looks forward to cooperating with you to provide a
report so that orthopaedic services can move forward at Hervey Bay.

Yours sincerely

KALEV WILDING
President

CC: Dr C Blenkin
Chairman, Queensland Branch, ADA



Auystralian Orthopaedic Association

Queensland Branch
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Dr Chris Blenkin -5 APR 7004

Chairman

Suite 290 St. Andrew’s Place, 33 North Street, Spring Hill Qld 4000. Tel: (07) 3831 4111 Fax: (07) 3839 6363

30" March 2004

Dr. Terry Hanelt

Director of Medical Services
Hervey Bay Hospital

P.O. Box 592

Hervey Bay Qld 4655

v
AR ke
Dear Dr Iiaﬁelf / v L\/

1 have received communication today from Dr. Wilding in Sydney enquiring as to my understanding of the
proposed inspection of the Hervey Bay Hospital orthopaedic services. From the AOA’s point of view the
proposed inspection, and indeed I thank you for your cooperation in this maiter, is ready to go ahead. Dr.
Wilding is however waiting on a confirmation that the lerms of reference and provision of indemnity for the
inspeclors are in pluce,

Considerable time has now trickled by since I responded to media enquiries about the provision of orthopaedic
services at Hervey Bay. [ believe the inspection needs to be hastened,

Could you please confirm to Dr. Wilding that provision of indemnity and the lerms of reference are acceptable.

Yours sincerely,

CHRIS BLENKIN

cce.  Dr Kalev Wilding
President
Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor, 229 Macguarie Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000
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Queensland Government

Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District. Enquiries to: Dr Terry Hanelt .
Exccutive Medical Adminisiration

Telephone:  (07)
Facsimile:  (07)
Email:

File Number:

Our Ref.:

Your Refl:

Dr Kalev Wilding

Australian Orthopacdic Association
Ground Floor,

229 Macquarie Street,

Sydney. NSW. 2000.

7 April 2004

Dear Dr Wilding,

I'am writing to inform you of the progress since your letter of 27 February 2004 in relation
to a review of Orthopaedic Service provision in Hervey Bay.

The Health Service has forwarded a submission seeking the approval of the Acting Director
‘General to appoint Dr North and Dr Giblin as investigators. Unfortunately there was some
delay in preparing the case as the process was not as simple as initially thought.

I am sorry for the delay and will inform you of the Director General’s decision as soon as we
are notified.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Terry HANELT
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Health Service District.

k,J
Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Maryborough QOffice \@ﬂ;ﬁ \],U'J’ "
Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryborough Hospital . %~ {f)f .4&%16
Cnr Nissen St and Urraween Rd PO Box 392 185 Walker Street, i’\' a7
HERVEY BAY Q 4655 HERVEY BAY Q 4635 MARYBOROUGH. . 4630

Phone 07 41206606 Fax 07 41206799 Phone 07 412391535 Fax (7 41931 &0
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kalevwilding
From: Terry Hanelt
To: Paul Lona
Cc:
Sent: Wednesday, 26 May 2004 12:18 PM
Subject: Re: Inspection at Hervey Bay
Paul, .

Please prepare letters of appointment for signing by the Director General as soon as possible.
High time to get the boat in the watexl
Temry H

»>>3> Dr Helen Beh <
Bear Dr Hangit

to undertake the review.
Yours sincerely

Heleny Beh

Dr Helen C Beh

Chief Executive Officer

Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor, William Bland Centre
229 Macquarie Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Tel 02 5233 3018
Fax 02 9221 8301
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This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and
you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is
prohibited. It may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health

service matters.

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you
are asked to immediately notify the sender by telephone or by return email. You should

also delete this email and destroy any hard copies produced.
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From: Dr Helen Beh <ceo@aoa.org.au>

To: <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>

Cc: kalevwilding <kalev@ozemail.com.au>; John B North <johnbnorth@bigpond.com>;
<pgiblin@bigpond.net.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 26 May 2004 10:30 AM

Subject:  Inspection at Hervey Bay
Dear Dr Hanelt -

I refer to your email of 19th May 2004 concerning the review of orthopaedic
services at Hervey Bay-Fraser Coast health Service District.

This 1s to advise that Drs John North and Peter Giblin are still available
to undertake the review.

Yours sincerely

Helen Beh /

Dr Helen C Beh

Chief Executive Officer

Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor, William Bland Centre
229 Macquarie Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Tel 02 9233 3018
Fax 02 9221 8301

e R BT a e el artal |
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From: <pgiblin@bigpond.net.au>

To: <ceo{@aoa.org.au>

Cc: <Terry_Hanelt@health.qgid.gov.au>; <kalev@ozemail.com.au>; <jochnbnorth@bigpond.com>
Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2004 5:10 PM

Subject:  Re: Inspection at Hervey Bay

Helen,I have spoken to John North re Hervey Bay,and it would be o.k. for us if the visit was
Friday 2 July 04 Hopefully this will also suit the hospital.Concerning the terms of reference, it
would be important to have this information to hand two weeks prior.Peter Giblin.

————— Original Message -----

From: Dr Helen Beh <ceo{@aoca.org.au>
Date: Wednesday, May 26, 2004 10:30 am
Subject: Inspection at Hervey Bay

> Dear Dr Hanelt

>

>1 refer to your email of 19th May 2004 concerning the review of
> orthopaedicservices at Hervey Bay-Fraser Coast health Service
> District.

> This is to advise that Drs John North and Peter Giblin are still

> availableto undertake the review.

>

> Yours sincerely

>

> Helen Beh

>
>
>Dr Helen C Beh

> Chief Executive Officer

> Australian Orthopaedic Association
> Ground Floor, William Bland Centre
> 229 Macquarie Street

>SYDNEY NSW 2000

>

>Tel 02 9233 3018

>Fax 02 9221 8301

>

>
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From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>
To: <s.mullen@bigpond.net.au>; Damodaran Krishna <Damodaran_Krishna@health.qld.gov.au>;

Dinesh Sharma <Dinesh_Sharma@health.gld.gov.au>; Morgan Naidoo
<Morgan_Naidoo@health.gid.gov.au>; Veruthasiam Padayachey
<Veruthaslam_Padayachey@health.gld.gov.au>, Vinod Gopalan
<Vinod_Gopalan@health.gld.gov.au>

Cc: <ceo(@aoa.org.au>; <jchnbnorth@bigpond.com?>; <pgiblin@bigpond.net.au>;
<kalev@ozemail.com.au>
Sent: ‘Friday, 28 May 2004 7:57 AM

Subject: Re: AOA Inspection at Hervey Bay
The ADA review of Orthopaedic services at Hervey Bay Hospital is planned for Friday 2 July 04. Please ensure you mark this day to

make yourself available on that day.
I assume the team will want to talk to all the service providers on the visit,
I am sure an itinerary will be oprganised prior to that time with adequate notice so you can structure your day.

Terry H :
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This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and
you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is
prohibited. It may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to heaith
service matters.

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in efror, you
are asked to immediately notify the sender by telephone or by return email. You should

also delete this email and destroy any hard copies produced.
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From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanell@health.gld.gov.au>

To: Paul Long <PFaul_Long@health.gld.gov.au>

Cc: <ceo@aoa.org.au>; <jehnbnorth@bigpond.com>; <pgiblin@bigpond. net

<kalev@ozemail.com.au>

Sent: Friday, 28 May 2004 7:52 AM ',/

Subject: Re: Inspection at Hervey Bay - U
Paut, -
Please try to ensure the letters of appointment are finalised adeguately prior {o the nominated date. S
That date suits the hospital. . I/’&w
Terry H

>>> "pgiblin@bigpond.net.au” <pgiblin@bigpond.net.au> 27/05/2004 17:10:43 >>» M

Helen,I have spoken to John North re Hervey Bay,and it would be o.k. for us if the visit was Friday 2 July 04.Hopefully this will also suit
the hospital.Concemning the terms of reference,it would be important to have this information to hand two weeks prior.PeteZi:;n.
ﬁ : :t’/

----- Original Message - }){
From: Dr Helen Beh <ceo@aoca.org.au> /ﬂfV[ /{/Mb

Date: Wednesday, May 26, 2004 10:30 am
Subject: Inspection at Hervey Bay /w /&{%M
> Dear Dr Hanelt w,fﬂﬂ
> 1

> I refer to your email of 19th May 2004 concerning the review of

> orthopaedicservices at Hervey Bay-Fraser Coast health Service

> District.

> This is to advise that Drs John North and Peter Giblin are still

> availableto undertake the review.

>

> Yours sincerely

>

> Helen Beh

> Dr Helen C Beh

> Chief Executive Officer

> Australian Orthopaedic Association
> Ground Foor, William Bland Centre
> 229 Macquarie Street

> SYDNEY NSW 2000

>

> Tel 02 9233 3018

> Fax 02 9221 8301

>

>
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This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and
you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is
prohibited. It may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health

service matters.

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you
are asked to immediately notify the sender by telephone or by return email. You should

also delete this email and destroy any hard copies produced.
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3 Queensland Government
™ Queensland Health

Foguirics to: Dr Terry Hnncl! ] )
i istri 1 ive Mcdical Administration
3 sast Health Service District, Ercoutive
Froser Cons ) Telephone: (07} 41206859
Facaimlie:  (07) 41206799

Emait: Turry__?IanG\l@hC“'ihA‘]m-E-‘“'-““
tile Number:
Owr Rel:
Your Ref:
2R/05/2004.
17¢ Johin North

Auslralian Orthopacdic Assoclation

Grround Floor
229 Macguarie Strect
SYDNEY WSW 2000

¥year Dr North,

The Director-Giencral of Queensland Health, Dr Stephen Buckland, has appointed you as a
representative of the Australian Orthopaedic Association, pursuant to Division 1, Part 6 of the
Ifealth Services Act 1991, as an invesligator Lo investigate matiers relating to the manapement,
administration or delivery of public scetor healih scrvices as set out in the Terms of Reference
contained in Schedule 1, and to provide a written report to Dr Buckland by 30 June 2004 or such
date as agreed by him,

Copies of the Instrument of Appointment and the Terms of Roference are attached. You will note
that the Instrument of Appointment grants you indemnity against any claims made against you
arising oul of the porformance of your functions under this Instrument.

As 1 have now been informed that you witl not be available to visit the Fraser Coast Health Scrvice
District until 2 July 2004, the 1lcalth Service will advise the Director-General of this fact and scck

his agreuinent (o extending the reporting deadline until 30 September 2004 to allow you sufficicnt
lime 1o prepare the report.

Please contact me on 4120 6859 shonld you have any questions or require further assistance,

Yours sincerely,

%{9// e XL

I Terry HANELT
Bircetor of Medical Scrvices
Fraser Const Ilealth Scryice District,

Hrevey Dy Ofﬁgc Hervey Bay J'ostal Maryborough Cflice

]Icrvc_?' Day Hasmital Tlervey Bry Hospital Muryborough [ospiisd

Cor Nisten St and Urriveen Had PO Bux 592 [R3 Walker Strect,

HERVEY BAY @ 4655 HERVEY BAY @ 4653 MARYBORQUGEL . 4650,

Phouw 17 212060606 Fax 07 41206799 Phone {12 A12 38335, Fox 07 41231606.

Fosnail, Tery_Hanclifghealth.qld.gov.au Eemail: Terry Hancli@@heatth.gid.gov,au



1. The appolntes is to underteke a revisw of, and report on, the provision of
O_rzh?paed:c service in the public seclor In the Fraser Coast Health Setvics
District. The appointee is to review the following Queensland Heaith faciliies:

*

Hervey Bay Hospital
Maryborough Hospital

2. The review is to Include advice to assist the Fraser Coast Health Service Dictrict
to define some guidelines for the Senior Medical Ofticers in relation o -

[

Conditions that -
= The management of a patient does not require discussion with an

Orthopaedic Surgoon prior fo commengcing a treatment plar.
= The management of a patient must be discussed with an Orthopaedic
Surgeon prior {o commencing a treatmant plan.
Appropriate assessment processes for determining the procedures that
sach of the Senior Medical Offiver’s is assessed as —
“ Compotent to perform independently without reference to an

COrthopaedic Surgesn,
“ Requiring discussion with an Orhopaedic Surgeon prior 1o

commencing treatmant.
“+. Requirlng direct supervislon of an Orthopaedic Surgeon whilst

treating.
Complications that mus! be discussed with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior

lo continuing Liealmant.
The level of direct and Indirect supervision required from Consullants.

Clinical Audit / Quality Assurance recommendations.

Recquirements for registrar tralning accreditation
Any other matters that the Australian Orthopaedic Association feels

ralavant that have been omittad,

3. The review is to produce & report in relation io these mafters and relevant
recommendations. An electronic form of reporl is preferable.

Fax sent by : 61 NORTH . 18/86-84 BB:50 Py
oo HLUMAY. 2004 13:
SCHEDULE 1
TERMS OF REFERENCE

3
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10. MAY. 2004 13:45 CENTRAL ZOKE NO. 628 P. 6/16

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT

i, STerHEN MICHAEL BUGKLAND, Acling Director-General, Quecnsland Department of
Heallh, appoint, pursuant to Divislon 1, Part 6 of the Health Services Acf 1891, Dr

John Norih, representative of the Austrelian Orihopaedic Asscclation,  (‘the

appointee”), 8s an investigator to investigale matiors relating to the management,
administration or delivery of public sector health services as sef out in the 1erms of

Reference contalned in Schedule 1, and provide a wiitten report to me by 30 June
2004 or such oftier date as agreed by me.

Conditions of appointment

1. The appointment commences on the date of this Instrument and will end on

detlivery of the required report.

2. The appointee will be indemnified against any claims made against the appointee
arising out of the performance of the appointee of his functions under this

instrument.

3. The appoinige may only exercise the powers specified in section 56 of the Health
Services Act 1991 where the appointee Is satisfied the use of the power Is
necessary to carry out the lerms of reference contained in Schedule 1.

(DR) S M BUGKLAND

ACTING DIRECTOR-GENERAL
ol ég /72004
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Queensland Government
Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District. Enquirics to: Dr Terry Hanelt o
Executive Medical Administration

Telephone:  (07) 41206859
Facsimile:  (07) 41206799

Email: Terry_Haneli@health.qld.gov.au
File Number:
Our Ref:
Your Refl:
28/05/2004.
Dr Kalev Wilding
Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor

229 Macquarie Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Dr Wilding,

I refer to previous correspondence regarding a review of Qrthopaedic Services in the Fraser Coast
Health Service District.

I note that Dr Giblin and Dr North are still available to carry out the review and that they proposed
to visit the Fraser Coast Health Service District on Friday 2 July 2004.

Enclosed herewith are letters to Dr Giblin and Dr North notifying them of their appointment by the
Director-General as investigators and enclosing copies of the Instrument of Appointment and the
Terms of Reference for the investigation. Please arrange for these letters to be passed on to Dr

Giblin and Dr North.

The Health Service will notify the Director-General of the proposed date for the mspection visit and
that it will not be possible 1o provide the report by the 30 June 2004. The Health Service will seek
approval on behalf of the investigators to provide the report by 30 September 2004. I trust this will
allow sufficient time for preparation of a report.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Terry HANELT
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Health Service District.

Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Blaryborough Office

Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryborough Hospital

Cnr Nissen St and Urraween Rd PO Box 392 185 Walker Street,

HERVEY BAY Q 4635 HERVEY BAY 4635 MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4650.

Phone 07 41206666 Fax 07 41206799 Phone 07 41238335, Fax 07 4123 1606.

E-mail: Terry Flanelyahealthabd.eov.au Formynits Trrre Lleamoelt 2 eolih otd oo oo



AUSTRALIAN ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATION

From the President: Dr Kalzy Wﬂ_d’fng MBBS FRCS FRACS FAOrThA

3" June 2004

Dr Terry Hanelt

Director of Medical Services
Hervey Bay Postal

Hervey Bay Hospital

P O Box 592

HERVEY BAY QLD 4655

Dear Dr Hanelt

As you will be aware, Drs John North and Peter Giblin have made arrangements fo inspect
Hervey Bay Hospital on 2™ July 2004 and have been forwarded your terms of reference.

When | corresponded with you earlier, | sought full indemnity for our inspectors and the AOA
before the inspection went ahead. To date, | have not received a letter of indemnity and now
ask that this be forwarded to the Australian Orthopaedic Association without delay.

In the event that the letter has not reached the AOA Head Office by the 2™ of July, the AOA is
prepared to allow the inspection to proceed as planned, but will withhold the report pending

receipt of the letter.

With best wishes

Yours sincerely

KALEV WILDING

Fresident
cao. Or P E Giblin
(3r 4 B Nonth

Ground Floor, The William Bland Centre, 229 Macquarie Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Telephone 02 9233 3018 Facsimile 02 9221 8301 email ceo@aoa.org.av Mobile 04 2131 6323



Fri, 11 Jun 2004 171:46 AM

Subject: AOA Fraser Coast Orthopaedic services review request.
Date: Friday, 11 June 2004 10:34 AM

From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>

To: Paul Long <Paul_Long@health.qld.gov.au>

Cc: <ceo@aoa.org.au>

Paul,

The AOA is supplying two representatives to do the ortho review on the Fraser
Coast. The report generated would on behalf of the AOA and thus the AQA have
reasons for genuine concern. Even if both doctors are covered by indemnity,
action could be taken against the AOA and it be considered liable for its
representatives actions/report just as we are considered vicariously liable for our
staff and volunteers.

I think we need to go back to the Director General and ask for an instrument of
appeintment for the AOA to conduct the review in addition to what we currently

have.

The alternative would be for the two doctors be appointed to perform the review
but not on behalf of the AOA. They would be selected by us on recommendation
of the AOA. The report would then not be the AOA report but would be that of
the two reviewers. Not sure how acceptable that would be to the AOA and
personaily I would like the report to carry the clout of AQA sanction rather than

be the thoughts of two individuals.

A review with no report is a waste of time and no point is paying for travel and
accommodation for these reviewers if no report would ever be received. 4

What do you think can be organised.
| ot
g (\*"’ M

Dr Terry Hanelt

Director of Medica! Services

Fraser Coast Health Service District

PO Box 592,

Hervey Bay. Qld. 4655.

Ph 07 41206859

Fax 07 41206799

e-mail: Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au
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This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not

Page 1 of 2
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29 September 2004

Br Helen Beh

Ausirafian Orthopaedic Association

Ground Floor Contact
The William Bland Centre Ron Heinich
229 Macquarie Street Partner
SYDNEY NSW 2000 (02) 9228 9209
Dear Dr Beh

Appointment of Investigators to Review and Report on Orthopaedic Services at
Hervey Bay Hospital and Maryborough Hospital

I have reviewed the comespondence that you have provided to me including the
Instrument of Appointment and Terms of Reference.

I have also reviewed the Queensland Health Services Act, 1991 (the Act).

The provisions relafing to the appointment of investigators is to be found in Division 1
Part 6 of the Act, relevantly Sections 52(1 ), 53, 55, 56 and 57. For your assistance |

enclose a copy of Part 6 of the Act.

Instrument of Appeintment

The Instrument of Appointment for Dr Peter Giblin provides:
‘1, STEPHEN MICHAEL BUCKLAND, Acling Director-General, Queensland
Department of Health, appoint, pursuant to Division 1, Part 6 of the Mealth
Service Act 1991. D r Peter Giblin, representative of the Australian Orthopaedic

Association, (‘the appointee”), as an investigator fo investigate matters relating
fo the management, administration or delivery of public sector health services as

g " slndemnity-Heinrich. DOC/RH
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PBr Helen Beh

TressCox LAWYERS I

set out in the Terms of Reference contained in Schedule 1, and provide a written
report to me by 30 June 2004 or such other date as agreed by me.

Conditicns of Appointment

The appointment commences on the date of this Instrument and will end
on delivery of the required report.

The appointee will be indemnified against any claims made against the
appointee arising out of the performance of the appointee of his
functions under this Instrurment.

The appointee may only exercise the powers specific in section 56 of the
Health Services Act 1891 where the appointee is satisfied the use of the
power is necessary to carry out the fterms of reference contained in

Schedtle 1.7

Relevantly you will note the Instrument of Appointment contains an indernnity in Clause
2. | presume that the Instrument of Appointment for Dr North is in similar terms as |

have not sighted a copy.

Terms of Reference

The Terms of Reference are set out in Schedule 1 to the Instrument of Appointment in

the following terms:

1.

[P TR R X T g |

The appointee is to undertake a review of, and report on, the provision of
Orthopaedic service in the public secfor in the Fraser Coast Health
Service District. The appointee is fo review the following Queensland
Health facilities:

. Hervey Bay Hospital
. Maryborough Hospital,

The review fs fo include advice to assist the Fraser Coast Health Service
District to define some guidelines for the Senior Medical Officers in

relation to:



Dr Helen Beh

TressCox LAWYERS I

Conditions that:

- The management of a patient does not require
discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to
commencing a treatment plan.

- The management of a patient must be discussed with an
Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to commencing a treatment
plan.

Appropriate  assessment processes for determining the

procedures that each of the Senior Medical Officers is assessed

as-

- Competent fo perform independently without reference to
an Orthopaedic Surgeon.

- Requiring discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior
to commencing freatment.

- Requiring direct supervision of an Orthopaedic Surgeon
whilst treating.

Complications that must be discussed with an Orthopaedic

Surgeon prior to continuing treatment.

The level of direct and indirect supervision required from

Constuidtants.

Clinical Audit/Quality Assurance recommendations.

Requirements for regisirar training accreditation.

Any other matters that the Australian Orthopaedic Association

feels relevant that have been omitted.

3. The review is fo produce a report in relation to these matters and
refevant recommendations. An electronic form of report is preferabie.’

The report in response to the Terms of Reference should be limited specifically to the
Terms of Reference as set out so as to ensure that Dr Giblin and Dr North are covered

by the indemnity.

Advice Generally

In relation to the report and review it was initially anticipated that it be under the
auspices of the AOA to provide greater impact. The difficulty with this approach is that
the AOA was not appointed along with Dr Giblin and Dr North in its own right as an
investigator and consequently it is not possible for an indemnity to be extended to the

AQA,

sindemnity-Heinrich. DOC/RH
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Dr Helen Beh TressCoxX LAWYERS I

in these circumstances | have concluded that it would not be appropriate for the report
to be provided using AOA letterhead or note paper as this could expose the ADA to
legal liability without the benefit of indemnity.

Whilst I believe it may have been legally possible for the AQA to have been appointed
an investigator, 1 suspect that this would against policy not be usual practice and in any
event it seems to me that things are too far along to now achieve this outcome.

| therefore advise that any report should not be made using AQA letterhead or note
paper but that the report be prepared as a separate document signed off by the 2
investigators in their own right.

[ note however that the Instrument of Appointment in the first paragraph recites:

1 STEPHEN MICHAEL BUCKLAND, Acting Director-General, Queensland
Department of Health, appoint, pursuant fo Division 1, Part 6 of the Health
Service Act 1991. D r Peter Giblin, representative of the Australian Orthopaedic
Association, (“the appointee”), as an investigator fo investigate matters relating

fo efc’
I further note the Terms of Reference include the following reference:

. ‘Any other matters that the Australian Orthopaedic Association feels
reflevant that have been omitted.’

In these circumstances | believe that it would not be inappropriate to have an
introductory paragraph included at the beginning of the report recifing the fact that the
ACA nominated Pr Giblin and Dr North to be representatives of the AQA for the purpose
of them being appointed investigators pursuant to the Act. [ would further suggest that
after this introductory paragraph the Instruments of Appointment should be set out
followed by the Terms of Reference and then the report responding specifically to the
Terms of Reference.

if the course of action | have suggested above is adopted | do not betieve that any legal
liability will attach fo the AQA for the report.

Yours sincerely

R K Heinrich
Partner
Email:

el esrmrmitvg bmdmri = Oy DL Pt
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29 September 2004

Dr Helen Beh

Australian Orthopaedic Association

Grounc} Fioor Contact

The William Bland Centre ton Heinrich
229 Macquarie Street Partner
SYDNEY NSW 2000 {02) 9228 9209
Bear Dr Beh

Appointment of Investigators to Review and Report on Orthopaedic Services at
Hervey Bay Hospital and Maryborough Hospital

| have reviewed the correspondence that you have provided to me including the
Instrument of Appointment and Terms of Reference.

| have also reviewed the Queensland Health Services Act, 1991 {the Act).

The provisions relating to the appointment of investigators is to be found in Division 1
Part 6 of the Act, relevantly Sections 52(1}, 53, 55, 56 and 57. For your assistance |

enclose a copy of Part 6 of the Act.
instrument of Appointment
Tha Instrument of Appeintment for Dr Peter Giblin provides;

I, STEPHEN MICHAEL BUCKLAND, Acting Director-General, Queensfand
Department of Health, appoint, pursuant to Division 1, Part 6 of the Health
Service Act 1991. D r Peter Giblin, representative of the Australian Orthopaedic
Association, (‘the appointee”), as an invesligator to investigate matters relating
fo the managemennt, adminisitration or delivery of public sector health services as

slndemnity-Heinrich.DOC/RH
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Dr Helen Beh

TressCox LAWYERS I

set out in the Terms of Reference contained in Schedule 1, and provide a written
report to me by 30 June 2004 or such other date as agreed by me.

Conditions of Appointment

The appointment commences on the date of this Instrument and will end
on delivery of the required repori.

The appointee will be indemnified against any claims made against the
appointee arising out of the performance of the appointee of his
functions under this Instrument,

The appointee may only exercise the powers specific in section 56 of the
Health Services Act 1991 where the appointee is salisfied the use of the
power is necessary to carry out the ferms of reference contained in

Schedule 1.’

Relevantly you will note the Instrument of Appointment contains an indemnity in Clause
2. | presume that the Instrument of Appointment for Dr North is in similar terms as |

have nof sighted a copy.

Terms of Reference

The Terms of Reference are set out in Schedule 1 to the Instrument of Appointment in

the following terms:

1.

The appointee is to undertake a review of, and report on, the provision of
Orthopaedic service in the public sector in the Fraser Coast Health
Service District. The appointee is to review the following Queensland
Health facilities:

. Hervey Bay Hospital
. Maryborough Hospital,

The review is to include advice fo assist the Fraser Coast Health Service
District to define some guidelines for the Senior Medical Officers in
refafion to:

[ S [ R T DU S N T R |



Dr Helen Beh

TressCox LAWYERS I

Conditions that:

- The management of a patient does not require
discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to
commencing a treatment plan.

- The management of a patient must be discussed with an
Orthopaedic Surgson prior to commencing a treatment
plan.

Appropriate  assessment processes for determining the

procedures that each of the Senior Medical Officer's is assessed

as -

- Competent fo perform independently without reference to
an Orthopaedic Surgeon.

- Requiring discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior
to commencing treatment.

- Regquiring direct supervision of an Orthopaedic Surgeon
whilst treating.

Complications fhat must be discussed with an Orthopaedic

Surgeon prior to continuing treatment.,

The level of direct and indirect supervision required from

Consuitants.

Clinical Audit/Quality Assurance recommendations.

Requirements for registrar training accreditation.

Any other matters that the Ausfralian Orthopaedic Association

feels relevant that have been omitted.

3. The review /s lo produce a report in relation fo these matters and
refevant recommendations. An electronic form of report is preferable.’

The report in response to the Terms of Reference should be limited specifically to the
Terms of Reference as set out so as o ensure that Dr Giblin and Dr Nerth are covered

by the indemnity.

Advice Generally

In relation to the report and review it was initially anticipated that it be under the
auspices of the AOA 1o provide greater impact. The difficulty with this approach is that
the AOA was not appointed along with Dr Giblin and Dr North in its own right as an
investigator and consequently it is not possible for an indemnity to be extended to the

ACA.

sindemnity-Heinrich. DOC/RH
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Dr Helen Beh TressCox LAWYERSI

fn these circumstances | have concluded that it would not be appropriate for the report
to be provided using AOA letterhead or note paper as this could expose the AOA to
legal liability without the benefit of indemnity.

Whilst I believe it may have been legally possible for the AQA to have been appointed
an investigator, | suspect that this would against policy not be usual practice and in any
event it seems to me that things are too far along to now achieve this outcome.

I therefore advise that any report should ‘not be made using AQA letterhead or note
paper but that the report be prepared as a separate document signed off by the 2
investigators in their own right.

I note however that the Instrument of Appointment in the first paragraph recites:

1 STEPHEN MICHAEL BUCKILAND, Acting Director-General, Queensfand
Department of Health, appoint, pursuant fo Division 1, Part 6 of the Health
Service Act 1991. D r Peter Giblin, representative of the Australian Orthopaedic
Association, (“the appointee”), as an investigator to investigate matters relating

fo efc’
I further note the Terms of Reference include the following reference:

. ‘Any other matters that the Australian Orthopaedic Association feels
relevanf that have been omitted.’

In these circumstances | believe that it would not be inappropriate to have an
introductory paragraph included at the beginning of the report reciting the fact that the
AOA nominated Dr Giblin and Dr North to be representatives of the AQA for the purpose
of them being appointed investigators pursuant to the Act. | would further suggest that
after this introductory paragraph the Instruments of Appointment should be set out
{ollowed by the Terms of Reference and then the report responding specifically to the
Terms of Reference.

If the course of action I have suggested above is adopted | do not believe that any legal
liability will attach to the AQA for the report.

Yours sincerely

R K Heinrich
Partner
Email:

sIndemnity-Heinrich, DOC/RH Page 4
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AUSTRALIAN ORTHOPAEDIC AS SOCIATION
QUEENSLAND BRANCH

7% December 2004

Dir. John Harrison

Chatrman

Australian Orthopaedic Association
229 Macquarie Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Dear John

Further to my telephone call last week I feel it is mecessary to make some comments
regarding the Hervey Bay report on paper. This is essentially a re-hash of our
conversation. It has been suggested to me that the AOA has received legal advice not to
release the Hervey Bay report on the AOA Ietter head. I wish tc remind you that the
Hervey Bay report has been prepared by Peter Giblin and John North and it has been
done so because Queensland Health and the Hervey Bay Medical Superintendent sought
assistance from the AOA in their provision of orthopaedic services into their community.

In short I consider it mandatory that the report be released and that it should be done so

on the AOA letter head. If the Teport contains criticisms these must be aired in
interest. Regardless of what legal opinion may be in this matter, the AOA has

act for the public good by performing this inspection and I believe the report should be
forwarded to both the Queensland Health Minister and the Medical Superintendent of the

Hervey Bay Hospital,
Thank you for your forbearance in this matter.

Yours sincerely

CHRIS BLENKIN
CHAIRMAN



AUSTRALIAN ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATION

From the Chicf Executive Officer: Tr Helen € Beh 8% (Hons) LLB (Hons) MSc PRD FASP FACSM

g® December 2004

Prs J B North and P E Giblin

BY FAX

Bear John and Peter
| enclose the TressCox advice on the Hervey Bay indemnity.

John Harrison has asked me {o contact you to find out whether you are prepared fo
provide a report on the inspection of Hervey Bay Hospital to Queensland Health and,
if so, when the report could be completed.

He wduld like to contact Queensland Health next week and get this matter sorted
once and for all.

Please ring, email or fax to let me know where you stand on this matter.

Yours sincerely

HELEN C BEH
Chief Executive Officer

Ground Floor, The William Bland Centre, 229 Macquarie Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Telephone 02 8233 3018 Facsimile 02 9221 8301 email ceo@aoa.org.au Mobile 04 2131 6323



Thu, 19 May 2005 9:30 AM

Subject: AOA inspection report for Hervey Bay
Date: Friday, 25 February 2005 12:16 PM

From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>
To: Paul Long <Paul_Long@health.qgld.gov.au>

Cc: <ceo@aoa.org.au>

Paul,
I have had contact with the AOA again. They have been sitting in abeyance trying to

sort out a way to provide the report on Orthopaedic services at Hervey Bay Hospital
and the Fraser Coast. The report is finished and only needs some final formatting
done to make it appropriate quality.

The indemnity issue persists. They have presented two options -

The Director General provides a new indemnity cover to cover the report that could
be released in March so cover for March would be required.

The second suggestion is that the report be provided as a "Report in Confidence" to
the DG in which case it would be for the DG's eyes only and indemnity issues would
not arise. The DG could then read and direct that certain measures be investigated
internally or certain changes instituted etc.

Either option would be acceptable to the District. The first would be preferable but
past experience in extension applications indicate this is not terribly likely. The
second option would prevent me analysing the report but is far better than no
report. Could you please pursue through the appropriate channels through Zonal/
Central Office to see if we can resolve the matter.

Sorry about the renewed hassle but the matter needs resolution or the implications
are likely to come back and bite the District on an exposed posterior.

Terry H

Dr Terry Hanelt

Pirector of Medical Services

Fraser Coast Health Service District

PO Box 592,

Hervey Bay. Qld. 4655.

Ph 07 41206859

Fax 07 41206799

e-mail: Terry_Hanelt@health.gld.gov.au



>>> Helen Beh <ceo@aoa.org.au> 22/03/2005 2:45:00 pm >>>
Dear Terry

Is anything happening?
Regards

Helen Beh



Thu, 19 May 2005 9:30 AM

Subject: Re: Update

Date: Tuesday, 22 March 2005 4:41 PM

From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanelt@health.gld.gov.au>
To: Paul Long <Paul_Long@health.qgld.gov.au>

Cc: <ceo@aoa.org.au>

Paul,
Have you heard anything about the AOA report indemnity vs release to the DG fdrom

QH?
Terry H



>>> Helen Beh <ceo@aoa.org.au> 04/13/05 09:05am >>>
Dear Terry

I attach a press cutting that is not only alarming if true,but creates some
urgency for Queensland Health to do something about getting the AOA report

on Hervey Bay.
Have you heard anything?
Regards

Helen



The Conrier-Mail

QUEENSLAND NEWS

Police open file on Dr Death's alleged killing

Hedley Thomas
09apr0s

A POLICE probe into the alleged unlawful killing of a Bundaberg Base Hospital patient began
yesterday as the dead man's grieving widow and son demanded full disclosure from Health

Minister Gordon Nuttall.

Des Bramich, 56, was one of at least 14 patienis whose treatment by the pverseas-rained Dr
Jayant Patel alarmed hospital doctors and staff, prompting a top-fevel investigation by
Queensland Health.

But the sudden resignation and départure from Australia of Dr Patel, dubbed Dr Death by
colleagues and traumatised nurses who tried to hide patients from him, prompted Mr Nuttall to
tell hospital staff the inquiry and report could not be compieted or released.

Dr Patel worked af the hospital for more than two years until Easter this year.

Mark Bramich, whose father died in June last year after a chest injury and allegedly
botched treatment at the Bundaberg hospital, went with his father's wife, Tess, fo make

a formal police complaint yesterday.

"He did not die because of the accident. He died because of what happened at the hospital,*
Mr Bramich said. "Dr Patel needs to answer a lot of questions. We would like to see the
Queensland Health report. If there is nothing to hide and nothing has gone wrong, they don't

need to keep it secret.”

Mr Bramich said police had assured him they were taking the matter seriously and would do
whatever possible o investigate the issue.

Health professionals and heads of the Ausiralian Medical Association and the Royai
Australasian College of Surgeons called on Queensland Health to openly deal with the
preliminary findings of chief health officer Dr Gerry Fitzgeraid.

Their calls came as Mr Nuttall revealed he was told by Dr Fitzgerald that the issues
surrounding Dr Patel were serious and warranted referral and further inguiry by the Medical

Board of Queensiand, which prosecutes dociors.

“These are matters of great concern," Mr Nuttal! said. "We are trying to be open and
accountable, but we are in a dilemma. We have a doctor who is not able to respond because

he has left the country.”

Mr Nuttalt, who is deciding whether to seek the release of the preliminary findings, said he
woulid consider an offer by the College of Surgeons for investigators to perform a
comprehensive clinical audit of the surgery and outcomes for pafients of Dr Patel.



Dr Peter Woodruff, vice-president of the Royal Australasian College of Surgeons, said: "We
should be a party to investigating anything that smacks of substandard surgery in this country

so that it can be addressed and carrected.”

Dr Woodruff said there was no justification for the preliminary findings of the chief health
officer to be concealed from the public.

The AMA's Queensland president, Dr David Molloy, said: "t is in the public interest that the
truth is fold here. If there Is a bad doctor in the system, we have to wear that. We strongly

support the findings being made public.

"The fact that the doctor has left Australia is not a reason to not have these issues addressed
openly. To fry to bury this is just so wrong. We want fransparency.”



Thu, 19 May 2005 9:29 AM

Subject: Re: AOA Report

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2005 11:43 AM

From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>
To: <ceo@aoa.org.au>

Helen, .
On 23/03/2005 I sent the following e-mail to you -

Our District Manager sees no point in going back to the DG for an extension and that
we would have to run with the AOA suggestion of doing a report in confidence to the

DG.

Any further thoughts?
I have been awaiting further advice from you as to whether the report would be

delivered to the DG in confidence or the AOA wished to pursue another course.
What is the intention of the AQA?
Terry H



Thu, 19 May 2005 9:29 AM

Subject: Re: AOA Report

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2005 1:29 PM

From: Terry Hanelt <Terry_Hanelt@health,qld.gov.au>
To: Paul Long <Paul_Long@health.qld.gov.au>

Cc: <ceo@aoa.org.au>

Paul,
It seems the AOA require us to approach the DG to see whether he is willing to

accept the report as a privileged document.
Can you please negotiate the required path for me.

Terry H

>>> Helen Beh <ceo@aoa.org.au> 04/13/05 10:39%9am >>>
Dear Terry

I did get the email but I have been waiting for a formal response from the DG’s
department that they would be pleased to receive the report as a privileged
document. I can do nothing till we have this in writing from them.

Regards

Helen



Queensland
Government

RECEIVED

75 APx 00
Queensland Health

Enquiries to: Peter Brockett - Lawyer
Legal and Administrative Law Unit

Telephone: {07)y"
Faesimile: {07)
Our Ref: 0201-3000-1101

Dr Helen C Beh

Chief Executive Officer

Australian Orthopaedic Association
The William Bland Cenire

229 Macquarie St

Sydney NSW 2000

Facsimile 02 9221 8301

Dear Dr Beh
Re:  Review of orthopaedic services at the Fraser Coast Health Service District

Further to our discussions via telephone of 15 April 2005, T want to resolve any outstanding issues
between the Australian Orthopaedic Association (“AOA”) and Queensland Health (“QH”) to enable
the report to be provided.

Background

I understand that the report has been finalised but has not been signed off by the investigators. The
AOA is keen to provide the report, however there are a number of concems that need fo be
addressed by QH principally the extent of our indemnity. The major concern of the AOA is the
potentially defamatory content of the report.

Indemnity to Dr North and Dr Giblin

The indemnity granted by QF to Doctors John North and Peter Giblin (the imnvestigators), was as
representatives of the AQA, to investigate matters relating to “the management, administration and
delivery of public sector health service” in accordance with instruments of appointment made by the
then Acting Director-General, Dr Steve Buckland. Enclosed are copies of those instruments for
your informatiorn.

It appears from the correspondence [ have reviewed that there is a misunderstanding concerning the
tenure of the extension sought by the investigators - was the extension to provide their report or to
extend the indemnity, or whether it was both?

The investigators were originally required to provide their report by 30 June 2004. They were not
able to meet this deadline so QH granted an extension until 31 October 2004. The wording in the

Office Paostal Phone Fax
Queensland Health GPO Box 48 (07323 44302 (07} 323 41977 o
147-163 Charlotte Street BRISBANE Q 4001

BRISBANE Q 4000



letters to the investigators was a little unclear because it refers to extending the appointment when
really it was the provision of the report that was in issue. I understand that QH refused a further
request to extend the deadline for providing the report. This issue will obviously need to be re-
considered and rectified (if necessary) by QH.

Under the conditions of appointment, the appointment ends when the report is delivered. More
importantly, one of the other conditions of appointment is that both investigators are indemnified
against any claims made against them arising out of their exercising their functions under the
instrument of appointment. This indemnity is open-ended and is not contingent either on delivery
of the report or the instrument of appointment ending. Naturally, this is required in order that,
should any future claims arise out of matters raised in the report by the doctors, then that indemnity
will continue to apply.

Therefore, QH considers that the indemnity under the instruments continues to apply to the
Investigators and the report.

AQOA Indemnity

On a number of occasions the AOA has corresponded with QH secking an extension of the
indemnity to the AOA. In our discussions you raised a number of specific concemns where you
consider that the AOA could face legal exposure. I now have a copy of your e-mail to Terry Hanelt
dated 22 June 2004 giving a general indication of your concems and providing suggested wording
for the indemnity. However would you precisely identify where the AOA considers it could face
legal exposure (eg defamation). This will assist me to present your concerns to the Director-
General, as well as helping to define the parameters of any indemnity that may be granted.

The report as a confidential and privileged document

In discussions with Mr Brockett you suggested that an alternative proposal was that the AOA would
be prepared to release the report if QH could give a written assurance that the report would be
treated as confidential and a privileged document. I appreciate the endeavours by the AOA to reach
a mutually suitable outcome. Regretiably, QH is not able to provide an assurance that the report
will be protected from statutory access processes (such as under the Freedom of Information Act) as
Queensland legal authority clearly indicates that privilege in this situation cannot be relied upon to

exclude the report.

I await your reply.

Yours sincerely

G

Peter Crofts
Director
Legal and Administrative Law Unit

22/ &7/2005



HOSPITAL INSPECTION 2604
Hervey Bay Hospital

Terms of Reference:

The Director of Medical Services has requested the Australian Orthepaedic
Association to undertake an inspection and advise him with respect to the
commiissioning of the Orthopaedic Department at this hospital.

The Inspectors have been chosen by the President of the Australian Orthopaedic
Association and his executive. They will report in (confidence) to him, and he will
forward the report to all stakeholders including Queensland Health and the Director of
Medical Services of the hospital.

In particular, the inspectors will consider the facilities available in the region, the
staffing of those facilities and the process of orthopaedic healthcare delivery in the
region and in the central hespital. They will also consider any impediments to
healthcare delivery to patients in the region and advise with respect to possible
improvements in the delivery and/or referral to appropriate hospitals.

Timing of the Inspection:

It is proposed that the inspection be undertaken in late April, 2004 (or thereabouts) on
a dale convenient to all parties so that all those to be inferviewed by the inspection
team will be available for interview and discussion.

Prior to the inspection, documentation will be required and forwarded to the Sydney
office of the AOA, so that it may be considered by the inspection {eam prior fo their
visit. That required documentation is listed below.

Prerequisite Documentation for Inspectors to View:

The following documentation should be in the hands of the President of the Australian
Orthopaedic Association seven days prior to the inspection date. It must include:

1. Written overview of the departmental structure
Names and CVs of all medical staff involved in the Orthopaedic Department

a) Director
by SMOs
¢) RMOs (who have or are doing orthopaedic terms 16/1/04 -30/4/04)}

d) VMOs

Written evidence of continuing professional development activities from all
these medical staff is requested.

Departmental structure overview should include extent of
secretarial services for orthopaedics,
nursing services in:



a) Wards
b) Outpatient Department
¢} Operating Theatre, (both in normal hours and after hours)

2. The inspection team requires a summary overview of outpatient numbers
undertaken by each of the medical staff from 30/6/03 to 31/3/04.

The inspection team requires a summary overview of operating theatre cases
numbers undertaken by each medical staff from 30/6/03 to 31/3/04. This
should include both elective and emergency procedures.

This list should include “unplanned returns 1o operating theatre® as well as
cases passing through the operating theatre referred to another centre within
24 hours.

3. Mortality, Morbidity and Audit

A list of all cases in the Orthopaedic Department with files and X-rays to be
available of all cases of mortality or morbidity associated with orthopaedic
treatment in the facility 30/6/03 to 31/3/04. Audit meeting reports with
respect to these are requested.

A list of all patients referred to major hospitals from 30/6/03 1o 31/3/04. (Files
and X-rays of all those cases referred to major hospitals 30/6/03 to 31/3/04
should be available for the inspectors to view on the date of inspection.)

4. HRM Timesheets for All Medical Officers including the Director of
Orthopaedics, Senior Medical Officers, Visiting Medical Officers and
Resident Medical Officers from 30/6/03 to 30/4/04 are requested. Lists of
recreation leave, sick leave, conference leave, professional development leave
and/or special leave for each of these is also requested over the period
mentioned.

Reporting procedure:

Inspectors will prepare a confidential report and forward it to the President of the
AOA who will forward it the Director of Medical Services and Queensland
Health. This will be undertaken and forwarded to those parties within 30 days of
the inspection having taken place.

The Inspectors will be:

1. Treasurer of the Australian Orthopaedic Association
2. Senior Examiner Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

The Director of Medical Services will confirm with the national office of the
Australian Orthopaedic Association on the day prior to the inspection that all
parties will be available and will attend on the day in question for interview
and discussion. Particular times will be allocated for particular persons when
the information with respect to departmental structure has been received. It is
requested that confirmation that all parties will attend be passed to the AOA
prior to 1600 hours EST on the day prior to the inspection.



o~ 79 JUN2004%10:0%6 . HERVEY BAY HOSPITAL NO. 376 IF. 1616

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT

l, STEPHE»% MICHAEL BuckLaND, Acting Director-General, Queensland Départment of
Health, apipoint, pursuant 1o Division 1, Part 6 of the Health Services Act 1927, Dr
Peter Glb[:n, representafive of the Australian Orthopaedic Association, (‘the
appomten"‘l as an investigater to investigate mattars relating to the management,
admxmstra%on or delivery of public sector health services as set out in tii\e Terms of
Referenoel contained in Schedule 1, and provide a writien report fo meiby 30 June

2004 or su:ch cther date as agreed by me.

Condifions of appointment
1. The a;gpoinﬁnent commences on the date of this instrument and Wil end on

delivery of the required report.

< 2. The apfpointee will be indemnified against any tlaims made against the: appointee
arising] out of the performance of the appointse of his functions| under this

Instmm’ent

3. The ap‘poim‘ee may only exercise the powers specified in section 56 of the Mealth

Serviceis Act 1991 where the appointes is satisfied the use of this power is

necess;‘ary to camry out the terms of reference contained in Schedule 1)

Ao S

(DR) S M BUCKLAND
ACTING DIEEUTOR’-GENERAL

b o712004
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SCHEDULE 1

b

: TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. The aéppintea is fo undertake a review of, and report on, the rovision of

Orthophedic service in the public sector in the Fraser Goast Health Service

District! The appointes is to review the foliowing Queensland Health feiities:

1 .
» Hervey Bay Hospital
s Maryborough Hospital

5 The review is to include advice fo assist the Fraser Coast Health Service District
1o defide some guidelines for the Senior Medical Officers in relation to
o |Gonditions that~
i~ The management of 3 patient does not require discusspn with an
Orthopaedic Surgeon prior to commencing a freatment plag.
' The management of a patient must be discussed with an @rthopagedic
Surgeson prior to commencing & freatment plan.
s Appropriate assessment processes for determining the procedures that

each of the Senjor Medical Officer’s is assessed as—

twe Competent o perform independerty without referepce fo an

. Orthopaedic Surgeon,

~ Requiing discussion with an Orthopaedic Surgeo prior to

: commencing treatment.
i Requiring direct supervision of an Orthopaedic Surgeon whilst
. treating, -
« IComplications that must be discussed with an Orthopaedic Surgeon prior
to continuing treatment.
h'he leve| of direct and indirect supervision required from Constitants.
IChinical Audit / Quality Assurance recommendations.
[Requirements for registrar training accreditation
iAny other matters that the Austrafian Orthopaedic Association feels

@relavant that have been omitied.

3. The iew is fo produce a report in relation to these matiers ahd relevant
recommendations. An electronic form of report is preferabie.

176
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LY

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT

I STEF’H"N MICHAEL BUCKLAND, Acting Director-General, Queensiand Department of
Health, ap&aomt. pursuant to Division 1, Part 8 of the Health Services Act 1997, Dr
John North representative of the Australian Orthopaedic Associafion, ("the
appointeg D, as an investigator to investigate matiers relating to the manauemmt
admlmstrahon or delivery of public sector healh services as sef out in ie Terms of
Reference. i contained in Schedule 1, and provide a written report to me by 30 June

2004 or stich other date as agreed by me.

Condition’s of appointment

1. The appointment commences on the date of this instrument and Wwill end on

deli\:en_; of the required report.

i
2. The aproirrtee will be indemnified against any claims made against the appointee

arisingj out of the performance of the appdintes of his functions)under this

]nstrun'ient

3. The apspomtee may only exercise the powers specifiad in section 56 of the Health
Semces Act 1891 where the appointes is satisfied the use of the power is

necess%ary to carry out the terms of reference contained in Schedule 1,

A

(DR)S M BUCK]_AND
AC’HNG D1$EGTOR-GENERAL

oo $3% !2904




AUSTRALIAN ORTHOFAEDIC ASSOCIATION

From the Chief Execurive Officer: Dr Helen C Beh BR (Hons) LLB {Hons) MSc PAD FASP FACSM

3 May 2005

Dr S M Buckland
Director General
Queensland Health
147-163 Charloite Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000

Dear Dr Buckland
Re: Report on Orthopaedic Services on the Fraser Coast, Queensiland

| have been asked by the investigators, Dr Peter Giblin and Dr John North, to submit the
attached report to you under the terms and conditions agreed in their original appointment in

2004.

A tax invoice for services rendered is attached.

Yours sincerely

HELEN C BEH
Chief Executive Officer

Ground Ficor, The William Bland Centre, 228 Macquarie Sireet, Sydney NSW 2000
Telephone 02 8233 3018 Facsimile 02 9221 8301 email ceo@aca.org.au Mobile 04 2131 6323



